1.0

20

3.0

4.0

5.0

Amendment No. &

To

Contract No. NH150000001

For

Janitorial Services for AFO

Betwsen
Workquest

with

Austin Task, Inc.

and the

Cily of Austin

The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be March 17, 2020

through March 16, 2021. No options will remain.

The total contract amount is increased by $31,520.16 by this exlension period. The total coniract authorization is

recapped below:

Action

Action Amount

Total Contract Amount

Initial Term
03/17/2015 - 03/16/2018

$115.516.80

$115.516.80

Amendment No. 1: Removal of Site
07/25/2017

$0.00

$115.516.80

Amendment No. 2: Option 1 — Extension
03/17/2018 — 03/16/2019

$31,520.16

$147.036.96

Amendment No.3: Vendor Change for TIBH & Workquest
10/23/2018

$0.00

$147,036.96

Amendment No. 4. Option 2 - Extension
03/1712019 - 03/16/2020

Price Increase of 10.33%

03/17/2018

$31,520.16

$178.557.12

Amendmsnt No .5: Vendor Change for Raliable Facilities
Service, Inc. & Austin Task, Inc.
02/15/2020

$0.00

$178,567.12

Amendment No. 6: Oplion 3 - Extension
03/17/2020 — 03/16/2021

$31,520.16

$210.077.28

MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Conlractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procuremant Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain tha same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a pari of the above-referenced
contract.

Sign/Date: Q H\'—-\ ol ”\m\)‘t—/ 443\6‘0}0

Printed Name: Abby
Authorized Representa

Woarkquest

1011 East 539 ¥ Strest
Austlin, Texas 78751
(512) 451-8145

amonk@tibh.org

Sign/Date /4’ Z il B’Co a

Matthew Dureg

Procurement Manager

City of Austin
Purchasing Office

124 W. 8th Street, Ste. 310

Austin, Texas 78701



Sign/Date: /3/3/2020

Printed Name: ;4’”‘2,‘ Qﬁﬁﬁzb
Authorized Represeniat

Austin Task, Inc. - Performing Party



Amendment No. 5
to
Contract No. NH150000001
For
Janitorial Services for AFO
Between
Reliable Facilities Service, Inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change the vendor information as requested
and documented by the vendor. Reliable Facilities Service, Inc. was not previously registered.

From To
Vendor . ryeas . Austin Task, Inc.
Name Reliable Facilities Service, Inc. | . Rajiable Facilities Service, Inc.
Vendor
Code N/A AUS8315998

FEIN N/A _

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 5 is hereby incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract.

W ﬁmdm -Browon

Lthefl Goodin-Brown
Procuement Supervisor
City of Austin, Purchasing Office

248 ~252D

Date



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Amendment No. 4
of
Contract No. NH150000001
for
Janitorial Services for AFO
between
Workquest
and the
City of Austin

The City hereby grants the requested ten-and-thirty-three hundredths percent (10.33%) rate increase as shown
in Table 1.0. The price increase will become effective on 03/17/2018.

Oid Old Total New New Total
Item Location Monthly Cost per Multiplier | Monthly Cost per
Cost Year Cost Year

Welliness & Safety — 517
South Pleasant Valley Road

$2,626.68 | $31,520.16 1.1033 | $2,898.00 | $34,776.00

The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective
March 17, 2019 to March 16, 2020. One option remains.

The total contract amount is increased by $31,520.16 for the extension option period. The total Contract
authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term:

03/17/2015 — 03/16/2018 $115,516.80 $115,516.80
Amendment No. 1: Removal of Site

07/25/2017 $0.00 $115,516.80
Amendment No. 2: Option 1 - Extension

03/17/2018 — 03/16/2019 $31,520.16 $147,036.96
Amendment No. 3: Vendor Change

10/23/2018 $0.00 $147,036.96
Amendment No. 4: Option 2 — Extension

03/17/2019 - 03/16/2020 $31,520.16

Price Increase of 10.33% $0.00

03/17/2019 $31,520.16 $178,557.12

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the
State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.



e and Date:

nlia Ellis ﬁé&d 4@%

rocurement Manager

Signature and Date: (WMo ) ﬁb‘@&a

Printed Name: Abby Monk Q
Authorized Representative

Workquest . City of Austin

1011 East 53" 1/2 Street Purchasing Office
Austin, Texas 78751 124 West 8" Street, Suite 310
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 451-8145

Signature and Date: / M °\’/ & /,2&?

Printed Name: VQ“&‘ CGalwere iy
Reliable Facilities Service, Inc. - Performing Party




Amendment No. 3
to
Contract No. NH150000001
For
Janitorial Services for AFO
Between
TIBH Industries, Inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change the vendor information as requested
and documented by the vendor.

From To
TIBH Industries, Inc.
Vendor Name g, TiBH Workquest

dba TIBH Industries
dba TIBH Central Store

Vendor Code TEX4818500 TEX4818500

FEIN I I

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 3 is hereby incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract.

Lireéll Goodin-Brown

Contract Management Supervisor I
City of Austin, Purchasing Office

/O-23-/8

Date



Amendment No. 2
of
Contract No. NH150000001
for
Janitorial Services for AFO
between
TIBH Industries, Inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective
March 17, 2018 to March 16, 2019. Two options remain.

2.0 The total contractamount is increased by $31,520.16 for the extension option period. The total Contract
authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term 03/17/15 - 03/16/18 $115.516.80 $115,516.80
Amendment No. 1: Removal of Site

07/25117 $0.00 $115,516.80
Amendment No. 2: Option 1

03/17/18 - 03/16/19 $31,520.16 $147,036.96

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the

State of Texas, or the City of Austin.
5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendmentis hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.

Signature and Date: G«‘“JQ,:_\ AP a l M‘\QQ\% Signature and Date@__' &%“\‘% -

Printed Name: Abby Monk Cindy Reyes 2

Authorized Representative Contract Management Speciali
City of Austin

TIBH Industries, Inc. Purchasing Office

1011 East 531 1/2 Street
Austin, TX 78751

512-451-8145

Signature and Date: M o) R/ Jot

Printed Name: g/q_.“-,(y &.merom

Reliable Facilities, Inc. - Performing Party




Amendment No. 1
of
Contract No. NH150000001
for
Janitorial Services for AFD
between
TIBH Industries, Inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0  The City is hereby removing the Fire investigations unit at 3002 Guadalupe Street, Austin, TX 78705 from this
contract effective September 1, 2017. The last day of service will be August 31, 2017.

2.0 The total contract authorization is recapped below:

Term N Action [ Total Contract
IR —— L Amount ~__Amount
_Basic Term: 03/17/15 — 03/16/18 $115.516.80 $115.516.80
Amendment 1: Removal of site $0.00 | $115.516.80

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract.
4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or

debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Servicas Administration (GSA)
List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of

Austin,

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby Incorporated into and made a part of the above-referanced
contract.

Signature: Q Signature: { [ W ‘]-75‘ l/)
Abby Monk Bl e i Erin D'Vincent, Procurement Specialist IV
TiBH Industries, Inc. City of Austin

1011 East 53" % Street Purchasing Office
Austin, TX 78751

Signature: /é,,mg, / fﬁéﬂm:_)__

Printed Name: !
Reliable Facilities, Inc. — Performing Party





































































Chemical List for Austin Fire Dept. Contract

— ham® | CumcsiNamg S — Oescriplion. = ==
CE-5525M Seek Siairess Slee! Clean Aersol. Pohshes. piotects, ceans, dissohves ol fals, creades. raains and wiler siaing. |
SP-7116 joaian NAB Jesny. donfecls, deodonzes ioiet bowls unnals and oller restroo aCes
§P-3016-4  |Soaran Dama Map Dleaner  [Flooa eleaner concentrate for maintenanee of hwgh gfoss fnishes.
1SP-326 T Ceaner ~ Amtenonialed ear blue formula Non &ming, ngn-astresiong, retards saling and finger pants
partaq ML D Bow Cleanser _[Phosphone agd-base denfecia d, safg rd e unle d g
SP-7115 pastan MO5S Restropm Clganer  [Mild sod cleaner [or lde, po : &
"PC14278 [Azx® Oxygen Bigach Clognger [N ] | doanser for
Si~0035-5 partan Cloan by Peroxy A Purpose nar o 051

SF«_,‘%.A dhuamr o

TIBH Industries 22 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACHNMENT A
Lty of Austin - Green Cleaning
Siwndard Jantonal Specifications ((8-42 Compliame)

Standard Janitorral Specifications (GS-42 Comphance)

The City of Aushn believes that there 15 a suffient selection of cost-competiive
affective and environmentally sensiive cleaning supplies 13 available in sach of the
following categonas

« Bathroom Cleaners

*» Carpet Cieaners

* General Purpose and Hard Floor Surfgce Cleaners
*» Glass, Window and Mirror Cleaners

* Hand Cieaners and Hand Soaps

* Paper Products

For the sforemenhoned cleaning supply categones, any vendor of janional services may
be deemed in compliance with the intent of GS-42 if they solely use products thal are

+ Cantifiedt by Grean Saal, 1001 Conneclicid Ave -NW. Suile B27. Washingion OT,
20036-6525, 202/872-6400, 202/872-4324 {fax), www.greanseal.org

» Ceriified by Environmental Chojce Ecol.ogo Program. 107 Sparks St 2nd Floor,
Otiawa. Onteno. Canada KIA 0H3. www ecologo org

* For chemicals Reocognized by the U S Environmental Protection Agency Design for
the Envirenment (DfE) Formutatar Pragram  Office of Poliution Prevention and Toxics,
USEPA. 1200 Pennsylvania Ave.. NW. Mail Code 7408-M. Washington DC 20460,
www ega govidie/comtact.htm,

» Far paper products: In compliance with the US Enviranmental Proleclion Agency
Comgprehensive Procurement Guidetines for Commercial and Industnal Sanitary Tissue

For ali chemical products. vendors must use the concentrated version  If avallable, and
not g ready-to-use version Consumphion of cleaning products in concentrated form
reduces the amount of container matenal , packaging and fuel used in the transport of
the product. As a rasult, use of a cancentrated product both conserves nalural resources
and reduces wasile

Guiding Principles

1 include enviranmental factors as well as traditiona! congiderations of prce and
periormance as part of the normal purchasing process

2. Emphasize poliution prevention early in tha purchasing process

3 Examine multiple environmental attributes theoughout a product ar service s kfe cycle
4 Compare relative environmental impacts when selecting products and semnces

5 Coltect and base purchasing decisians on accurale and meanangful information ahout
environmenial peformance

Schools may procure and use non-pre-qualified cleaning supphes provided that the
manufacturer or distnbutor of those supplies provides alternative qualification of
environmental sensitvity by providing the Cily with independent documentation venfying
that the producis meel the cnlena of al least one of the Green Seal standards (GS-37 or
GS-41 for chemicals GS-9 for paper) or Ecaloge standards (CCD {Certification Critena
Document)- 104, CCD-146 or CCD-148 for chemicals CCD-88 far paper)

TIBH Industries 23 Revised Dec 2014



ATIACHMENT A
LI of Austin — Green Cleaning
Stasklard Jaetitoas! Spevifivations {GS-42 Compliance)

The Contract allows individual Vendors la forego paricuiar eniena of a green cleaning
policy. including but not himited to the purchase and use of enviranmantally sensitive
cleaning supplies, If to do so would net be “economicaily feasible”™ for specified product
or cleaning required by coniraclual agreemend. Any Vendor in such a drcumstance may
provide a wniten nolification to the City stating that implementation of a green deaning
poficy for a produc! calegory is not aconomically feasible A vendor seeking exemption
musl uss the lorm providad in Attachmant®**, Afler nethication. tha vendor may continua
using its non-graan cleaning materials for the specified produci category . The exemplion
must be renswed annually uniil such time a3 green cleaning becomes economically
feasibie for the product category. An exemplion must be sought for each school,
although multiple schools in a district may apply together To claim a produet category
exemplion due 1o econgmic infeasibility. the schgal must provide

1 The pnce of the curment cleaning supply:

2~ applicabie , the dilition lacior for the curent cleaning SLpply mn use

3 The prices of threg comparable green cleaning supplies . and

4 if apphicabla  lhe dilution faclors of those thrae comparabla green cleanng supplies

Preferable Product Atlributas .
= Minimal presence of of exposure to potentially harmiul chemicals such as
- Corrasive or strongly imiating substances
~ Substances classified as known or bkely human carcinggens or reproduchive toxicants
by authonties such as the National Toxicology Program, the U S EPA, the Internations!
Agency for Rasearch on Cancer or the State of California
- Ozone-depleting compounds as tisted in Clean Air Act reguiations B
Regulated hazardous matenals (e.g . products classhed as hazardous wasle
products thst tiggar OSHA hazard communicstion reguiraments)
Low valalde organic compound (VOC) content
- Biodegradable by standard methods and definitions, e.g.. ready biodegradabilily as
defined by the Orpanization for Econgmic Cogparation and Cevelopment (OECD)
"Raady biodegradabifity” is a dafiniion meant 1o ensure that a matarial degrades
relatively quickly 10 an aguatic asrobic environment
s Low toxitily in aquatic spacies such as fish or agualic invertebrates. e g, LC50 or
EC50 > 10 mg/L (chronic) reported on MSDS or other product literature
* Low flammabildy e.g., flash poing > 200 degrees F
» Prasance of ingrediants denved [rom renewable resources, such as io-based solvents
from citrus, sead, vaxgelable, and pine oll
« Designed for use in cold water in order to conserve energy

Preferatile Product Use

« Limit use of disinfeclants to areas where people ane likely lo come inlo contact with
conlaminaled surfaces (8.9  bathroom fixlures, dootknobs, other tugh-touch surfaces)
and cireumnstances prescribed by public health codes (§ee Sacton 7° Relationship to
Other Laws) Many ganeral purpose cieaning tasks (8 g . routine claaning of walls
ﬂ?:’? and other surfaces with minimal hend comtact) do not typically require the use of
disinfectants

TIBH Industries 24 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACHMINT A
iy of Austin = Greon Cleaning
Standard Janitotial Specifications (LS-42 Compliases)

« Conduct training on proper use of groducts
» Chemicals should be dispensed using a metered dilution system

Preferable Product Packaging and Shipping

* Concentraled formulas with appropriate handling safeguards

« Efficient packeging (e.g.. ight weight, reduced voiume)

* Recyclable packaging.

* Racycied-content packaging.

« Refiiable bottles

« Pumg sprays rather than aerosols

* Packaging and dilution systems designed to reduce exposure [0 the product
* Products shipped in bulk,

« Ciear labeling and informaiion on use and disposs!

_Air Erasheners -

Some air fresheners contain ingredients that can cause respiralory inntation and mhibit
lung capacity Specifically, studies have shown that the ingredient 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
{PDCB) can be tasxic to humans Where feesible, avoid the need for air fresheners by
properly cleamng I an air freshener is required despite praper cleaning , preferably
select a bio-based spray product applied by staff versus b solid or an aulomahc davee
that sprays into the room regardiess of whather it 18 needed

Bathroom and Facsal Tissues

For bathroom and facial lissuas, select products thal are certified by GreenSeal (GS-1)
Ecologo (CCD-82 or 83), or meet tha standards of the U § EPA Comprehansive
Procurement Guidelines for Commercial and Industnal Santary Tigsue

Chrome Cleaners/Polishes

Chrome cleaner/poligh frequently uses petreleum distiliates, which are poisonous and
denved from 8 non-renswable resource The following are some of the specific issues to
compare for this proguct category

« VOC: Prefar those thal have no or fow VOC versus altematives with higher levels

« Bio-Based/Renewable Resources’ Prefer products that use oils demdad fram
renewable resources as compared lo ols from non-renawable resources

Degreasers

Degreasers are lypically heavy-duty cleansrs thal include solven!s for removing oil-
based soils. Traditional solvents are typically darived from non-renewable sources (e g
petroieum), can be lammabie, have a high degree of VOCs that can cause reepiralory
imritation and confribute to environmental poliution. and somea have savere heaith
impacis The following are some of the specific issues to compare for this praduct

category:

* pH Prafer those with a neutral pH (closer to 7) as compered to those with exireme pH
{cioser 10 3 o7 14)

« Biodegradabiity: Prefer those that are readily biodegradable as compared o those thet
are siower o degrade,

TIBH Industries 25 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACHMFENT A
City of Austin  Green Cleaning
standand Janitorial Specifications (GS-12 Compliance)

+ Dyas and Fragrances: Prefar thoze with no or low levels of dyes and fragrancas whera
appropriate. i dyes or fragrances are necessary for safely or other non-aasthelic
putposas, use those that are approved for foods and cosmetics.

= VOC. Prefer thosg thal have no or low VOC versus allérnatives with higher levels

« Bio-Based/Renewable Prefer producis that use oilg detived from renewable resources
ag compared lo oids from non-renewable resources

« Flashpolnt Prafer products that have a high flashpoint compared to those with a law
fiashpoint.

Dusinfectants and Sanilizerss

Disinfectants and sanitizers are similar {o all-purpose cleanars with supplementary
Ingredienis added (o kill bactatia and other unwanled organisms, Because disinfectants
kill erganisms  thay are regulated as ‘pesticides under the Federal Inseclicide
Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) 8 See Definifions seclion for definitions of
Disinfectants and Saniizers.

The US EPA as well as the Cily, interprats FIFRA as prohibiting marufacturers from
making clammns thal disinfectants and sanilizers are "green” or “envwronmentally
sensitive.” Nonetheless, distnfeclants and sanilizers play an imparian! role In all green
cleaning polices When selecited with care and used with the proper procadures and
methods, they are effactive tacls in pravenling the spread of infections and ilinesses
The laiowing are some of the specific issues lo compare for this product category

- Toxicity: Use the least toxic disinfectarts and sanilzers (1.e., avoid those products thal
display the signal word “DANGER")

» pH' Prefer those with 8 more neutral pH (closer lo 7) versus those with extreme pH
{closerto 1 or 14)

» Dyes and Fragrances: Prefer those wilh no or low levels of dyes and fragrances whera
appropriate. If dyes or fragrancas are nacessary for safaty or olher non-aesthetic
purpeses, use those that are approved for foods and cosmelics.

+ Bipdegradabdity. Prefer those that are rsadily biodegradable #s compared lo those tha
are siower to degrade

Floor Finishes

Floor finfshes must be durable and appeapriale for the presenbed maintenance method
but they typically conlain heavy metals imporiantly floor finishes must be compatible
with the stnpping solution. The following are some of the speafic issues to compare far
this producl category

* Durabibty Prefer fishes that are more dyrable (require less mamienance such as
buffing, resloring and recoaling) than less durable finishes that require mora fraquent
maintenance Ideally, seiect a product thal lasts three years before requinng stripping

+ Preferred Products Prefer 8 Green Seal or Ecol.ogo certified product or a product
recognizad by the U 8. EPA Dessgn for the Environment program, if ¢ meets the
durabilty characlenstic of {asting for at leasi three years

+ Heavy Melals Prefer non-heavy-melal cross-inked golymers versus those containmg
heavy msials

Floor Strippers

TIBH Industries 26 Revised Dec 2014



AT TACHMENT A
City of Austin - Green Cleaning
Stundued Janitorsal Specifications (GS-42 Compliance}

Floor stippers typically have exireme pH, solvents and eminonlated comgpounds
necassary lo remove matal cross-linkad floor hnsshes. Floor stnppars must be
compatible with the Noot finish The foliowing are some of the specific issues to compare
for this product category'

* Preferred Producls: Prefer 8 Green Seal or Ecologo cerlifed product. or a product
recognized by the U.8. EPA Design for the Environmend program

« pH: Prefer those with a pH closer 10 neutral {in the range of 10 to 12) as compared (o
those with extreme pH (closer to 14}

* VOC: Prefer those that have no o low VOC versus aternatives with higher levels.

* Bio-Bagsed/Renewable Resources: Prefer those thal contain naturally defived solvents
versus those containing solvents denved from non-enewable sources.

Furniture Polish

Furnilure polishes lrequently use patroleum distilales which are poisonous and darived
from a nonrenewable resource The following are some of the specific i8sues lo compare
for-this-product-category = - - P

* VOC: Prefer those that have no or low VOC versus alternatives with higher levels
+ Bio-Based/Renawable Resources: Prefer products that use ods derived from
renewabls resources as compared Lo oils fram non-renewable resources.

Graffilf Remover

Graffih Removers are typically heavy-duty cleaners that include solvents for removing
oli-based paints . Tradiional solvents are typically derved from non-rénewable sources
{a g . petroleum) and can be flammabig. The following ame some of the specfic Issues to
compare for this product calegory:

*VOCs Prefer those that have no or low VOC versus eifernatives with higher levels
Consider telergent-based products compared to those containing solvents.

» Flashpoint Prefer products that have a high fiashpaint compared 16 these with a low
flashpoint

+ pH_ Prefes those with 8 neutral pH {closer lo 7) versus those with extreme pH (closer to
1or 14}

* Bio-Basad/Renawable Resources Prefer products denved from renewable resources
as compared o non-renawable resources

Gumn Remover

Dry 1ce and carbon,dioxide are preferable products for gum removal Degreasers can be
used in some snuaimns (see recommendalions on Degreasers) The following are some
of the specific iIssues {0 compare for this product categary”

=VOCs Prefer those thal have no of low VOC as compared 10 allernatives with highar
levels Consider detergent-based products compared to thosa containing solvanis

« Flashpaint. Prefer products thal have a high flashpoint versus those with a low
flashpoant

« pH Prefer thoge with a neutral pH (closer to 7) as compared ta those with extreme pH
(closerto 1 or 14)

Limg and Scale Remover

TIBH Industries 27 Revised Dec 2014



AITTACHMENT A
City of Austin - Green Cleaning
Standard Juniterial Specificalions (US-42 Complianec)

Lime and scale removers gre acids because of the need o remove mineral deposits
from sinks, bowls and wrinels Choase thase products with a more neutral pH versus
those with extreme pH (closer to 1). Enviranmentally prefarable ime and scale removers
may fall closer to an acidity of pH 4 33 compared o tragitional produicts that may have a
pH below 1. Proper safaty and handling procedures should be used for any strong acids
particularly corrosive acids, whith U.S. EPA defines as pH Igss than 2

Microfiber

Micrafiber is a synthetic matenal made from extremely fine threads of polyester or nylon
Due to its line weave, micrafiber naturally traps dust and dint particles, making it an ideal
matenal for cleaning. Microfiber cloths and mops can greatly reduce or even eliminate
the need for added chemicals when dusting or cleaning surfaces Tha following are
some of the speclific issues to compare for this product catagory.

* "Soff weave” microfiber i best for general dry surface clsaning

« Hard weave™ microfiber is beat for cleaning glass and others hard surfece that do not
scraich :

- Some microfiber weaves contain a cotton blend. which makes them suitable for damp
or wet cleaning areas such as restraoms

Plastic Bags

Plastic bags are frequently used as trashcan Iiners, Careful selection of plastic bags can
mintmize resource use and waste The following are some of the spedific issues to
compara for this product category

* Recyded content. Prefer a minimum of 10% posi-consumer content

= Bio-based content: Prefes those manufaciured from plant polymers such as com

+ Biodegradability Prefer those thal are readdy biodegradable

Saiverd Spol Removers

Solvent spot removers are somelmes necessary for spot remaval, parficularly on
carpels If posaible use detergent-based spoiters tha reduce to powders (followed with
exiraction  vacuummng. or ofhér mathod to remove/absorb the datargant) The {oliowing
ars some of the specific ssues lo compare for tis product category:

* pH: Prefer those with a neutral pH {closer 0 7) as compared to those with extreme pH
(closerio 1 or 14)

+ Biodegredabilily Prefer those that are readdy bindegradabie as compared lo those that
are slower lo degrade

» Dyes and Fragrances Prefar those with no or Iow levels of dyas and fragrances whese
appropnate If dyes or fragrances are necessary for safety or other non-sesthetic
purposes. use those that are approved for foods and cosmefics

* VOCs Prefer praducts that have no or low VOC versus those wih higher VOC content
* Flashpaint Prefer products that have a high flashpaint versus those with a low

flashpamt

Urinal Deodorizers

Urinal Deodonzers are traditionally blocks placed in unnals io reduce odors Preferably
these deodonzers should be eliminated altogether because some urinal decdorzers can
intubit lung healih Specfically. studias have shown that the ingredient 1.4.

TIBH Industries 28 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACHMENT A
Ciy of Austin - Groen Cleaning
Swundurd Janitorial Specifications (GS-42 Compliance)

Dichtorobenzene (POTB) can be toxic to humans More frequent cisarung and ather
methads of deodorizing can eliminaie the need for urinal deodonzers However, if urinal
deodorizers are still requived, preferance shouid be given to those that are readily
biedegradable

Wood Floor Firushes

Woaod and stone loor coatings have iradionally deen solvent-based products. While
extremely dusable té protect flooring materials that are very expensive to repiace, these
coatings can be quite hazardous during the drying and cunng period The foliowing are
some of the specific issues lo compare for this product category

- Durabilty Prefer durable fimshes that require less maintenance (e g . recoating) than
less durable fimishes that require more frequent regoating

« VOCs; Prefer products thal have no or low VOC versus those with tigher VOC conlent
+ Flashpant Prefer products that have a high ftashpoint versus those with a low
flashpoint

b. Cleaning Equipment Purchases

Effactve green cleaning poieas include the use of proper equipmen tn additon (o the
use of environmentally sensilive cleaning supplies Ths Councll racommends that
schools purchase new cleaning equipment with the features hisied below when curment
eguipment reaches the end of ils functioning hfetime

* Vacuum Cleaners Vacuum clesners should be certified by the Carpet and Rug
Instituie’s Green Labet Program and aperales at a sound level of less than 7508A per
ASTM test standard £1334-02

« Carpal Extraciion Equipment. Carpet extraction equipment used for restorative deep
cleany should meet the requrements of the Carpel and Rug Institute’s Bronze Seal of
Approval Testing Program

« Powered Foor Mamlenance Equipment Pewered floor maintenance eguipment,
including battery and electnc powered floor buffers and burnishers, should be equipped
with vacuums, guards and/or olher devices for caplunng fine particulales. end should
operale a1 a sound level of less than 70dBA

* Powered Scrubbing Machings Powered scrubbing machines should be equippad with
vanable-epead fead pumps. The use of cleaning fluids should be aptim:zed (hraugh
chemical metenng preferably using an on-board dewice or alternatively using an
external device

+ Propane Powered Floor Equipmen!, Propane powered floor eguipment shotdd be
equipped with high efficiency, low emission engines with a catalytic converter or muffier
that meets tha slandards of the U § EPA or Califomia Air Resources Board Small Off-
Road Engines programs with a sound level less thap S0dBA

In addition to the equipment-specific recommendations listed above, schools should
incorporate as meny of the following general stinbutes as possible inlo thesr decistons
regarding deaning equipment purchases

* Powered cleaning equipment should be erganomically designed to mirimize vibration
noise and user fatigue

» Powered cleaning equipment should be designed 1o reduce potential damage to
builchng surfaces by using safeguards, such 8s rollers or rubber bumpers

TIBH Industries 29 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACHMENT A
City of Austin - CGireen Cleaning
Stwlavs! Janitensl Specilicntony (G842 Compliance)

» Batlery powered cleaning equipment should be equpped with environmentalty
preferable rechargeable batteries

Bast Practices for implementation
Effechve green cleaning policies require procedural elements in addition to the
purchasing of envwrenmentally sensitive supphies and equipment.

Use of Clearung Supphies by Non-Custodial Staff

« Provide school staff with small quanties of qualified general purpose cleaners for
minar cleaning needs. When providing the products, include instruction oh proper use

» Ensure all producis used by schodl staff are properly labeled and stored.

* Instruct etaff not 10 use cleaning products other than thoss gualifiad in these guidelines
- For more major cleaning needs, staff should request assistance from trained
custodians

Vuinerable Populations

« [denfify those building occupants wiih individual medical neads and heaith sensitivities
such as those with illnesaes, allergies, or compromised immune sysiems, or women who
sre pregnant or nursing babies

» Develop a plan to address the indivduel needs of people with sensitivities

» Change products and cleaning schedules as necessary to accommodate indiidual
needs

» Address ventilation requirements to hetp mitigaie the problems. Proper ventiiaton is
essential for good indoor environmental quality [n panticuler, adequete oufside air imtake
serves to dissipate potentially stritating chemicals and fine particles, including those irom
cleaning producis and procedures.

« Carefully read ingredient fabels on all cleaning products. Avoid using products thal
confain major sliergens — such as peanuts, free nuts, or wheal - that may be found in
cleaning supplies

Entryways

= Clean enfryways beginning outside the building.

* Use walk-off malting outside and inside entry. Vacuum. sweep, and clean these mats

frequently, especially dunng inclement weather,

« Make sure mopping solutions are kept clean using only the correct amount of clsaning
chemical Do not overuse concentrated cleaning chemicals Remake as necassary and
dispose of spent solution appropriately.

+ Use appropnate vacuums. Dispose of captured material or empty bags before half fudl
Dispose appropristely

Measurng/Diuling Concentrated Cleaning Producls

« Uze appropriate prolective equipment when mixing concentrated cleaning products
« Follow manufadurer’s diution directions. Do not under- or over-dilute concantrated
cleaning producls

* Make sure that spray boltles (secondary containers) have appropriate labels

* Never mix different cleaning producis togeather

TIBH Industries 30 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACHMLNT A
City of Austin ~ Green Cleaning
Stundard Jamlonnl Specificativm (GS- 42 Complianey)

Disinfecting and Senilzing

* Apply disinfectants and sanHezers judiciously lo target areas or suriaces where
pathogens can collect and breed, such as high tauch surfaces {e.g., bathfoom fixtures,
doogrknobs, shared telephoues and computer kayboards), nutsing officas, shared
sihietic equipment, food service areas, and restroom surfaces In addilion, appropnale
dismnfectants should be used as prescribed by public health codes {see Section 7:
Relationship to Other Laws)

» Selec! lhe appropriate product for the necessary apphcation and area. Choose the
product that meets job requirements with the smalles! impact on health and
environment

+ Use chemical disinfectants according to label msirucbons Following the instruciions on
the label will ensure effeciivensss Take cara to dilute as instrucied and allow propes
dwell time Mos! disinfectants require five to ten minutes of condact time to Will the
targeted.-organism

« Diginfeciants require the removal of soils fram surfaces before they can be effecive
and should not be used a5 a substiute for a thorough cieaning Clean surfaces prior lo
disinfatting unless using a deaner/disinfectant capabie of performing both functions
Food Areas (e g, Calsterias, Broak Rooms, Teachers' Lounges Elc.)

- As necessary, tiean and samtize fioors, tables, and other contadt suriaces

- Separate recyclables from trash. and make sure recyclable areas are kapt clean to
avoid afiracking pests

* Make sure that occupants understand how to praperly separale irash and recyclables
and propar disposal of sach

» Make sure that wagle and recychng containers gre covered and emptied at least daily
Ousting antl Dus! Mappmg

« Ensure that dust mops are properly treated {o caplure dust Praferably use microfiber
-dust mops.

« Use wide-area vacuums fitted with eppropnate bags/fiters as ofien g3 possible

* Use microfiber dushing cinths, inl-free dushing clotns, or a vacuum insiead of feather
dusters

Foor Care General Maintenance

= Selact appropriate heavy metai-iree floor firushes that are extremely durable to
mumimize the need for stipping and recoating

* Budd 2 solid base consistent with manufacturer's minimum recommended standards
for durability (ideally lasting al least thiae years)

+ Davelop a system to maintaln floors on a dadly basts using waik-off mats, dust
mopping, of vacuuming

= Develop an internim restoration program to mamiain adequate levels of floor finish and
appesrances

= Where appropnote, use an antr-foem product in sulo-scrubber discharge tanks (o avaid
falsely triggsring the operator signal for a full discharge tank

Floor Stripping
» Whenever feasitle, schedule procedure when no accupants are in the buslkding

otheswise notify occupants beforehand if 3 strip-out 15 scheduled

TIBH Industries 3 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACHMENT A
City of Austin - Green Cleaning
Stundard Janitoril Specitications {GS-—42 Complianee)

+ Select the leasl toxic products avadable and mix and use products aecording to
manufaciurer’s directions

* Use the appropnale pessonal protective equipment Gloves  goggies and non-slip
footwaar are impérative Aprons and resperators may be necessary depending on
progucts selected

« Venlilate both during and after sinpping Proper ventilation is essential for good indoor
environmental quality In particular, sdequate outside gir intake serves lo dissipate
patentially iritating chemicals and fine parlicles

Restoration, Buffing, and Burmishing

« Make sure that adequate fioor fintsh axsts Determine if it 1s time for a scrub antd
recoat.

» Salecl Ihe appropriate restoration proguct (if recommended by the vendor) Water-
based or tow VOC products are recommended

+ Apply n.a slream.or coarse spray. or by mop.lommemize amount thal-gelsn-the-arr
Do not aver-apply.

Cavpet Care General Mantenance

+ Ensure that vacuums ara m good working order using appropnate bags and/or filters
* Vacuum bags should be emptied or replaced when half full Disposeé propesly

« Clean up sgills while they are still frash

* Minmize the amount of moisture used during clesning

Extraciton Cleaning

* Minimize the amount of cleaning chemicals Excess dvemls resylt in rapid resoling
+ Use appropriale {unclioning equipment thal will magimize the amount of waler being
exiracted from the carpet lo mnimize maisiure and potential for meld and bacterial
growth

* Alter exiraction of carpe! areas that were flooded, spray-treat the area wath a
disinfectant solution lo prevent mold and bactenal growth,

» Increase venhlation Open windows if weather allows. Use fans la dry carpets quickly
Proper ventilation is essential for goad indaor envirgnmental quality. in parlcular
adequate outside alr intake serves to dissipate polentially writaling chemicals and fine
parlicles

+ Carpets should be completely dry within 24 hours

- Dispose of deaning soluhons properly

Restrooms

* Make sure sanitizing and diunfecﬂng solutions are prepated and used properly and
remix as required,

» Frequently clean surfaces that hands touch lo eliminate the spread of garms (a g door
knobs, hght switches handies, etc.)

« Frequently eliminate moisture.

« Keep floors dry to ekminate slip falls and the buid-up of badleria and moid

« Paper hand towels dispensers should be *touch frae.” whach (educes the potential fos
crass-contamination of bactena and other potentially harmiid pathogens

+ Usge the appropriste personal grolective equipment including gloves

TIBH Industries 32 Revised Dec 2014



ALTTACHMEN| A
City of Austin - Green Cleaning
Stendard Jonawrial Specifications (%-42 Complinnced

Air Fresheners

» Proper cleaning Is preferabls to using ar fresheners to mask odors

* When adors persist despile best cleaning practices  idenlify larget areas for use of ar
fresheners

» instrugt the custedian or doy poriar to spray the air freahaner in target locations when
they are cleaning or pohcing the restroom This is preferable to a solid or an sufomatic
device thal sprays fragrance into tha room regardiess of whether itis needed This is
aiso preferable (o an ozone-generating device markeied as an air cleaner, these devices
ermit ozone, which i1s @ known respiratory srtant

Hand Washing

+ Hand washing 15 an imponiant practice for staying healthy and reducing (he spread of
gemms To reduce the incdence of diness and infections, encourage proper hand
washing (plain soap warm water, and fnction for 20 seconds) for il school building
oCCupRits

« Antibacterial s0aps are na more effeclive than plain scaps at preventing infechious
symptoms in the community setting.

* The use of anhibacterial soaps should be regerved for areas such as. the echool health
office, trainer’s office, and locker rooms where the incidence of wound care 13 higher
food preparation areas; and areas where children are diapered

* i facities for hand washing are not avalable, consider providing alcohol based hand
sanilizers with careful supervision tp engure appropriate and safe use These products
do not clean the hands; rather they saniize the skin surface as long as it Is no! covered
with contaminants Alcohal-based hand saniiizers are not a substitute for proper hand
waghing when it 15 available

Hand Drying

» Choose touch-free towel dispensers with lang ralls of paper or high-efficiency air
dryers

» Choose lowel dispensers with features Ihat discourage wasle

Spifis

« Clean spiis while still frash

« Use the proper cleaning solutions, and uge only what 15 necessary
* Dispose properiy

« Ensure thal occupants know whom to coniact in case of spiils

Recyclihg

« Engura that the bullding collaction meets with the gusdehnes fram the local recychng
hauler and recycting facity

« Ensure thaf occupants understand what can be recycled and how it needs to be

separated
» Food condainers, such as soda cans, should be nhsed clean by occupants bafore
placing in recychng contdiners so as (o not aflract pests

Tiash

TIBH Industries 33 Revised Dec 2014



ATTACIIMINT &
City of Austin - Green Cleaning
Standard Janiwsial Specilicanons {GS-42 Compliance)

« Ensure that trash especially that contains food waste. 1s removed frequently and s not
left 1 buidings over an extended period of time (1.e. . weekends or holidays)

+ Dispose properly and ensure that irash does not attract pesis or birds , nor creale litler
= Make sure Ihat trash and recydables are bemg separated properly

- Make sure occupants know how 10 separaie recyclables

* Chosose lrash container iners (plastic bags) that are the correct sze for (he contaner
Avoid double bagging by choosing the appropriate thickness plastic for the anticipated
weight of the confainer's contents Replace iners only when soded

Indoor Plants
« Educate occupanis on appropriate care gusdelnes for indoor planis
+ Ensure that plante are not in diracl contact with carpets and unit ventdators

TIBH Industries 34 Revised Dec 2014



Austin Fire Department

Janitorial Services

Date: Revised 3/17/15

Bid Sheet
(Divide by 20
visits per
Cost per month to get Total Cost per
Square Square Foot / daily cost for Frequency of |Total Cost per| Year (monthly cost
Iltem # Location Feet Frequency Per Month | Monthly Cost | each facility) | Daily Cost | Visits/Month Month x12)
Fire Investigations- 3002 Guadalupe Street,
1 [Austin, 78705 4,200 Daily
Wellness and Safety - 517 S. Pleasant Valley
2 |Rd. 14,000 Daily
Total Bid $ 3,208.80 38,505.60















